

## **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

**Creating Better India** 

## National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667



Circular No.: **178** /**2022** Date : 14<sup>th</sup> Sept., 2022

## SUB: SOC'S MEET IN CONNECTION WITH 18<sup>TH</sup> NATIONAL JAMBOREE ON 16<sup>TH</sup> AND 17<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER, 2022 AT PALI, RAJASTHAN.

Dear Sir/Madam,

As all of you are aware that the 18th National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts and Guides is scheduled at RIICO (DMIC) Area at NH-62, Rohat, District: Pali, Rajasthan State from 4<sup>th</sup> to 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2023. Jamboree is a prestigious National event of the Bharat Scouts and Guides.

In connection with the ensuing 18<sup>th</sup> National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, **State Organizing Commissioner's Meet is scheduled to be organized at Jamboree Ground, RIICO (DMIC) Area at NH-62, Rohat, District: Pali, Rajasthan from 16<sup>th</sup> to 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2022 to discuss various issues pertaining to the ensuing Jamboree and to update the State Associations about the facilities, activities and Programmes of the Jamboree. Details of the Meet are as under:** 

| Name of the Event | : | SOC's (Scout & Guide) Meet  |
|-------------------|---|---|
| Who can attend    | : | Only SOC (Scout) & SOC (Guide). If SOC is<br>unable to attend, in such case State<br>Contingent Leader for 18 <sup>th</sup> National Jamboree<br>may be deputed duly recommended by the<br>State Association. Additional participant will<br>not be accepted. |
| Venue             | : | Jamboree Ground of 18th National Jamboree,<br>RIICO (DMIC) Area at NH-62, Rohat, District:<br>Pali, Rajasthan.  |
| Dates             | : | 16 <sup>th</sup> and 17 <sup>th</sup> November, 2022.   |
| Date of Arrival   | : | 16 <sup>th</sup> November 2022 by 09.00 A.M. ( Meet will start at 11.00 A.M. Sharp)   |
| Date of Relieving | : | 17 <sup>th</sup> November, 2022 by 12:30 P.M. (Return reservation may be made accordingly)  |
| How to reach      | : | Trains are available up to Rohat/ Luni Junction /<br>Jodhpur/Pali/Marwar Junction Railway Station.<br>Reception will be arranged by Rajasthan State<br>Bharat Scouts and Guides at Railway Station for<br>inland transportation from Railway Station to       |

|                           |   | Jamboree Ground & back. SOCs are requested to<br>forward their arrival & departure itinerary in the<br>enclosed ' <b>Reply Slip' on or before 15<sup>th</sup> October</b><br><b>2022</b> so that transportation arrangements can be<br>made accordingly. Delegates not submitting travel<br>plan within the stipulated timeline have to arrange<br>their own transportation and accommodation. |
|---------------------------|---|--|
|                           |   | Note: Transportation will be arranged only on 16 <sup>th</sup> November arriving by 08.00 A.M. from Pali or Jodhpur.   |
|                           |   | After the visit of all Railway Stations on 17/11/2022 all delegates will be dropped at Jodhpur Railway Station   |
|                           |   | For further assistance may contact:<br><b>1. Shri Babu Singh Rajpurohit,</b> ASOC(S),<br>Jodhpur Mobile No. 8003097172 and   |
|                           |   | 2. Shri Govind Meena, DOC(S), Pali Mobile<br>No. 9001666559  |
|                           |   | In case of extra stay, request to be made to the State Secretary, Rajasthan state separately.  |
| Last date of Confirmation | : | State Associations are requested to confirm participation by sending ' <b>Reply Slip'</b> by email at <b>jamboreeoffice@bsgindia.org</b> with a copy to <b>jamboree@bsgindia.org</b> by <b>15<sup>th</sup> October</b> , <b>2022</b> .   |

We request you to please ensure participation of your SOC's in the aforesaid Meet. Thanking you and with regards,

Yours Sincerely,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI) JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.) & JAMBOREE ORGANISER

## Encl: Reply Slip. Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club and Sea Scout/Guide Auxiliary Unit.